ATLANTA

CINCINNATI

CLEVELAND

COLUMBUS

**NEW YORK** 

DAYTON WASHINGTON, D.C.

April 27, 2009

Ms. Reneé J. Jenkins Director of Administration Secretary of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215

RE: <u>In the Matter of the Application of Orwell Telephone Company to Add New Bundled Service Package to its Tariff; PUCO Case No.09-194-TP-ATA.</u>

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

The Orwell Telephone Company submits final tariff sheets for electronic filing in connection with the above-referenced matter. The TRF Number for Orwell Telephone Company is 90-5033-TP-TRF.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Carolyn S. Flahive

**Enclosures** 

## P.U.C.O. NO. 6 GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFF

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	Sheet No.	
Title Page	1	
Table of Contents	2	
Subject Index	3 – 6 Inclusive	
Application and Explanation of Symbols	7	
Service Connection Charges	8 to 13 Inclusive	
Miscellaneous Service and Facilities	14 to 23 Inclusive	
ISDN	24 to 27 inclusive	
Special Assemblages	29	
Public Telephone Service	32	
Semi-Public Telephone Service	33 to 34 Inclusive	
Fire Alarm Reporting Systems	37	
Tel-Touch	37A	
Mobile Dial Radiotelephone	39	
Custom Calling Services	41 to 41C Inclusive	
Directory Assistance Service	42 - 42B	
Optional Off-Peak Toll Service	43	
Resale and Shared Tenant Services	44 to 45 Inclusive	
Extended Local Calling Plan	47 to 48B Inclusive	
Basic Telephone Assistance	49 to 54E Inclusive	
900 Services Call Blocking	55	
Toll Blocking Policy	55B	
Custom Local Area Signaling Service (CLASS)	56 to 61 Inclusive	
2-1-1 Service for Information and Referral Services	62 – 69 Inclusive	
Centrex	70 - 72	
Bundled Service Packages	73 - 75F	(T)
IntraLATA Presubscription	76 - 78	
811 Service For "One Call" Notification Systems	79 - 84	

Issued: March 11, 2009 Effective: April 27, 2009

### P.U.C.O. NO. 6 GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFF

#### BUNDLED SERVICE PACKAGES (Continued)

Monthly Rates (Residence Only)

Orwell Orwell East+ West++

#### \$134.95

\$134.95

### Full House 1500 Plus TV\*\*:

Includes basic local exchange service, Call Forwarding, Caller ID Plus, Call Waiting, Voice Mail, 3-Way Calling, Call Return, Repeat Dialing, Anonymous Call Rejection, Standard High Speed Internet (cable modem or wireless), Video Services, and 1500 minutes of FairPoint Long Distance per month. A rate of \$.10 per minute applies to all minutes in excess of 1500 minutes per month. Unused minutes of the monthly call allowance for FairPoint Long Distance may not be carried over to the following month.

#### BB. Full House Basic Rural TV:

Not Available

\$90.95 (N)

Includes basic local exchange service, Caller ID with Name, Call Waiting, Touchtone, Voice Mail Basic, 120 minutes of FairPoint Long Distance per month, Standard High Speed Internet, and Rural Cable TV Service. A rate of \$.10 per minute applies to all minutes in excess of 120 minutes per month. Unused minutes of the monthly call allowance for FairPoint Long Distance may not be carried over to the following month.

#### CC. Full House Unlimited Rural TV:

Not \$114.95

Available

(N)

Includes basic local exchange service, Caller ID with Name, Call Waiting, Touchtone, Call Conferencing-3way, Anonymous Caller Rejection, Call Back Busy Unlimited, Call Forward – all calls, Call Return Unlimited, Voice Mail Basic, an unlimited amount of calling on FairPoint Long Distance, Standard High Speed Internet, and Rural Cable TV Service. The unlimited calling using FairPoint Long Distance applies to voice calls only (i.e., not to calls placed to an Internet Service Provider). If the Company determines that the subscriber's usage of the service extends beyond voice calls only, the subscriber will be in violation of the terms and conditions of this tariff. Accordingly, the Company may discontinue providing the service package at the bundled rate (that is, the Company will "unbundle" the package). Upon discontinuation of the bundled service package, the monthly rate will be prorated with the components of the service package charged thereafter at the individual tariffed rates, where applicable.

Issued: March 11, 2009 Effective: April 27, 2009

# THE ORWELL TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a FairPoint Communications

SECTION 2 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 75F

### P.U.C.O. NO. 6 GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFF

#### BUNDLED SERVICE PACKAGES (Continued)

\*Certain Bundled Service Packages include long distance and/or nonregulated services (e.g., voice mail, Internet, and TV). Nonregulated services are not subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio. Where two or more regulated services and/or regulated and unregulated services are offered together under a package price, a failure to timely pay the entire package price may render as past due the charges for all services included in the package and, as such, may result in disconnection of all services included in the package.

(T) (M)

The monthly rate does not include the federal end user subscriber line charge or other taxes and surcharges. No Service Order or Non-Recurring Charge applies to Bundled Service Packages.

By choosing any of the aforementioned Bundled Service Packages, the customer authorizes the Company to establish a Preferred Carrier Freeze to prevent a change in the customer's preferred carrier without the customer giving express consent to the Company to make such a change. Any change of preferred carrier from FairPoint Long Distance to another carrier will result in a proration of the monthly rate with the components of the bundled service packages charged at the individual tariff rates, where applicable, after such a change is implemented. FairPoint Long Distance customers who are toll blocked are not eligible for any of the aforementioned service packages.

For an additional \$5.00 per month, the following features may be added to the Home Phone Standard, Home Phone Basic, Home Phone 300, Home Phone 1500, Full House Basic, and Full House Basic TV packages: 3-Way Calling, Call Return, Repeat Dialing, and Anonymous Call Rejection. Customers who subscribe to the Full House bundles with Video Services will receive a \$10 discount for a 12-month term commitment. Customers who subscribe to the Full House bundles without Video Services will receive a \$5.00 discount for a 12-month commitment.

\*\*As of April 29, 2008, these Bundled Service Packages will no longer be available to new customers. The Company will inform current customers who discontinue these packages that these packages will no longer be available.

+Orwell East Exchanges: Colebrook, Orwell, Windsor, North Bloomfield ++Orwell West Exchanges: Belmore, Gilboa, Leipsic, Mt. Cory, Pandora (M)

Issued: March 11, 2009 Effective: April 27, 2009

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

**Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on** 

4/27/2009 9:00:36 AM

in

Case No(s). 90-5033-TP-TRF, 09-0194-TP-ATA

Summary: Tariff to submit final tariff sheets to add new bundled service packages to its tariff electronically filed by Carolyn S Flahive on behalf of The Orwell Telephone Company